

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).7025/2003

(From the judgement and order dated 02/12/2002 in CWP No. 7682/2002 of the
HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI)

GRAM KALYANKARI YUVA SANSTHA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

M.C.D. & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)
(FOR FINAL DISPOSAL)

Date: 15/05/2009 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.B. SINHA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASOK KUMAR GANGULY

For Petitioner(s) Mr. S.N. Pandey,Adv.
Mr. Chander Shekhar Ashri,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. K. Amreshwari,Sr.Adv.
Ms. Gunwant Dara,adv.
Mrs. Anil Katiyar,Adv.

Mr. Sanjiv Sen,Adv.
Mr. Praveen Swarup,Adv.
Mr. Rajan Narain,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

ORDER

When the matter was called, learned counsel for the petitioner makes submission to certain extent drawing our attention to the statement made in the counter affidavit filed on behalf of respondent No.2. Mr. Sen, learned counsel appearing on behalf of respondent No.1 seeks some time to file counter affidavit.

The matter being of 2003, we fail to understand as to why the M.C.D. (respondent No.1) has not filed its counter affidavit or response so far as it was absolutely essential for determination of the issue.

S.L.P.(C) No.7025/2003 contd.....

-2-

We, subject to payment of Rs.10,000/- as costs payable to the petitioner, permit Respondent No.1 to file its counter affidavit by 7 th July, 2009.

Reply or rejoinder affidavit thereto, if any, may be filed within four weeks thereafter. Put up the matter thereafter.

(A.S. BISHT)
COURT MASTER

(PUSHAP LATA BHARDWAJ)
COURT MASTER